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Five Year Plan period for the construction of and repairs to the National Highways in those States; and

(b) the amount given to the Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan Governments for the purpose during that period?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI KAMLAPATI TRI-
PATHI): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
Presumably the Members want to have

Constroction

information about funds 'earmarked' for State =

Funds

allotted

Madhya Pradesh ROK-52

lajasthan 70200

Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore

*521. SHRI KALP MATH: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WEL-FARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a person without a diploma or degree in any foreign language is working as an Assistant Professor of Foreign Language at the Indian Institute of Science,
Bangalore; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a) and (b) In October, 1963 when recruitment to the post of an Assistant Professor in foreign languages at the Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore was advertised the advertisement made did not stipulate any condition that the candidate must possess a diploma or degree in any foreign languages. One of the essential qualifications prescribed was a Post-graduate degree in linguistics or languages from a recognised university and proficiency in atleast two of the following languages: French, Ger-

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 64
the construction of, and repairs to, National Highways in Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan and actual disbursements against those funds.
There 1is, however, no such State-wise earmarking of funds in respect of National Highways over a Plan period. Funds are allotted yearly according to budgetary resources and total requirements and utilised by States on the basis of work-wise allotment made to them. The table below indicates the funds allotted to Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan for construction and repairs of National Highways and actual expenditure incurred by them against those allotments:

(RB. in lakhs)

Ropairs

Expenditure

Frnds ExPenditnre

nllotted

ans-75 45762 G- 52

70277 37006

36282

man, Russian in addition to English. The job specification was principally to assist students and members of the staff to attain such knowledge in German, French, etc. as will enable them to read technical books and journals and other advanced scientific literature. The candidate appointed to the post with effect from 2nd of July, 1964 fulfilled the essential qualifications advertised as he has a Ph.D. in linguistics. He has teaching experience in French and experience in translation work in French, German, Italian, Spanish and Russian. He has also published translations/reviews of books in Russian and German. He was selected by a duly constituted Selection Committee of the Council of Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore.

Basic Amenities in Janakpnri, Delhi

*522. SHRI J. S. ANAND: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the majority of persons in Janakpuri residential colony under Delhi Development Authority, still live without basic amenities like water, electricity, transport, medical facilities etc.;
and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to remedy the situation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI OM MEHTA): (a) and (b) Basic amenities have been provided. Steps are being taken to augment the facilities.

Medical College at Ambejogai Bid District in Maharashtra

1005. SHRI DEO RAO PATIL: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING be pleased to stale:

(a) whether there is a proposal under Government's consideration to set up a Government Medical College at Ambejogai in Maharashtra; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and steps taken by the Central Government in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI A. K. KISKU):
(a) and (b) The Central Government do not have any proposal to set up a Gov-vernment Medical College at Ambejogai in Mabharashtra. The position is, however, being ascertained from the State Government.

Location of Ship-Building Yard on the West Coast

1006. SHRI
PATIL:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

GULABRAO

(a) whether it is a fact that Maharashtra Government have recommended Mu-rud Janjira (Agardanda) for the location of a ship-building yard on the West Coast; and

(b) if so, what action Government have taken thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI PRANAB MU-
KHERJEE): (a) Yes. Sir. A number of

[14 AUG. 1974]
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maritime States, including had recommended sites shipyards.

(b) A Techno-Economic Working Group of officers which examined the technical and economic aspects of the various sites recommended by maritime States, did not find Murud-Janjira (.Agardanda) suitable for location of a shipyard.

1007. [Transferred to the 23rd August,
1974.]

Mabharashtra,
for location of

Medical Laboratory Technology
Department of Women Polytechnic, Delhi

1008. SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Medical Laboratory Technology staff of Women Polytechnic, Delhi is deployed in privately managed Kapoor Hospital, New Delhi under the control of Medical Superintendent of Lahore Hospital Society;

(b) if so, whether any deputation allowance is given to the MLT staff; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) be in the negative the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION, SO-
CIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE (PROF.
S. NURUL HASAN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c¢) Do not arise.

Laboratory Technicians Delivering Lectures in the Classes of M.L.T.

1009. SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL
WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Laboratory Technicians working in Medical Laboratory Technology, Department of Women Polytechnic, Delhi are delivering lectures in the classes for Medical Laboratory Technology; and

(b) if so, the.reasons for which the vocational benefits i.e. vocations etc. are not extended to them as in case of Laboratory Assistants who are not teaching Medical Laboratory Technology Students?

